

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

SUPREME COURT

Docket No. 2021-0153

APPEAL OF FRAN RANCOURT

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

Brief By:

Kevin W. Stuart, Esq.
(Bar Id. #14251)

&

Joseph D. Becher, Esq.
(Bar Id. #18907)

Bernard & Merrill, PLLC
814 Elm Street
Manchester, NH 03101
Phone: (603) 622-8454
Fax: (603) 626-8490

Counsel for Appellee
AIM Mutual – NH Employers Ins.
Co., as workers' compensation
carrier for Community College
Systems of N.H.

Date: June 14, 2022

Oral argument by
Kevin W. Stuart, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES..... 3

TABLE OF STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES4-6

CONCISE STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND MATERIAL FACTS ... 7-8

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 9

ARGUMENT..... 9

I. The Compensation Appeals Board (“CAB”) was correct in finding that the Appellee met its burden of proving a change in conditions warranting a reduction from temporary total disability (TTD) benefits to diminished earning capacity (DEC) benefits. 9

II. The CAB’s finding that the Appellant’s alleged injuries lacked objective evidence was supported by the medical records. The CAB did not impose an “Objective Test” as argued by the Appellant, and the CAB’s decision is reasonable and lawful. 18

III. The CAB reasonably considered evidence of the Appellant’s recreational activities when determining: 1) the Appellant’s work capacity and/or earning capacity; and 2) the reliability of the treating providers’ opinions regarding work capacity. 20

IV. The CAB properly weighed the evidence, and its decision is reasonable and lawful. 21

V. The CAB’s finding that the Appellant’s hamstring injury was not causally related to the underlying work injury was reasonable and supported by the evidence. 22

CONCLUSION 24

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE – WORD LIMITATION 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 26

TABLE OF CASES

<u>Appeal of Phillips</u> , 165 N.H. 226, 230 (2013)	9, 16
<u>Appeal of Kelly</u> , 167 N.H. 489, 491 (2015)	9
<u>Appeal of Dean Foods</u> , 158 N.H. 467, 474 (2009)	9
<u>Appeal of Carnahan</u> , 160 N.H. 73 (2010)	12, 13
<u>In re Malo</u> , 169 N.H. 661, 667 (2017)	12, 13
<u>Appeal of Woodmansee</u> , 150 N.H. 63 (2003)	12
<u>Appeal of Rockingham County Sheriff's Dept.</u> , 144 N.H. 194 (1999)	16, 21
<u>Appeal of Lalime</u> , 141 N.H. 534 (1996)	19, 20
<u>Appeal of Morin</u> , 140 N.H. 515, 519 (1995)	21
<u>Town of Hudson v. Wynott</u> , 128 N.H. 478 (1986)	21
